DOCKET NO. 2016-092
IN THE MATTER OF § TEXAS BOARD OF
THE LICENSE OF § VETERINARY
OSWELL JAXXON, D.V.M. § MEDICAL EXAMINERS

AGREED ORDER

On this the Z‘U‘[A day of Jy uuaY ., 20(4, came to be considered by the Texas Board of
Veterinary Medical Examiners (“Board”) the matter of the license of Oswell Jaxxon, D.V.M.
(“Respondent™). Pursuant to Section 801.408 of the Texas Occupations Code, and Board Rule
575.29, an informal conference was held on April 18, 2016. Respondent attended the informal
conference and was represented by his attorney Keith O’Connell. The Board was represented at
the conference by the Board’s Enforcement Committee.

Respondent, without admitting the truth of the findings and conclusions set out in this Agreed
Order, wishes to waive a formal adjudicative hearing and thereby informally dispose of the issues
without a formal adjudication. Respondent agrees to comply with the terms and conditions set
forth in this Order. In waiving an adjudicative hearing, Respondent acknowledges his
understanding of the alleged violations and the adequacy and sufficiency of the notice provided to
him.

Upon the recommendation of the Enforcement Committee and with Respondent’s consent, the
Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and enters this Agreed Order
as set forth below.

Findings of Fact
1. Respondent, Oswell Jaxxon, D.V.M. of Missouri City, Texas, holds Texas veterinary
license 3588.
2, The Board has jurisdiction over the subject matter and Respondent. Respondent received

notice, which may be required by law and by the rules of the Board. All jurisdictional requirements
have been satisfied under Tex. Occ. Code Ann. Title 4 (“Act”). By entering into this Agreed Order,
Respondent waives any defect in the notice and any further right to notice and hearing under the
Act; Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. §§ 2001.051-.054; and the Rules of the Texas Board of Veterinary
Medical Examiners (“Board Rules™) (22 Tex. Admin. Code, Chapter 575).

3. On April 14, 2015, Sid Farbstein and Noelle Shawa presented their eighteen-month-old
Siberian Husky, Natasha, to the Houston Spay and Neuter Clinic (the “Clinic”) for a spay
procedure. Once the procedure was completed, the complainants noticed that Natasha's incision
area was very red. However, they were told they should not be concerned. Following the
procedure, Natasha was lethargic and her incision site had significant discharge.
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4, On April 18, 2015, Mr. Farbstein and Ms. Shawa took Natasha back to the Clinic where
she was seen by Respondent. Mr. Farbstein and Ms. Shawa reported that Natasha was very weak,
had not been eating, and that her incision site was seeping and remained very red. Respondent did
not palpate Natasha’s incision site and did not take her temperature. Respondent provided
Clavamox and a low-dose prednisone for Natasha, but did not provide any pain medication.

5. On April 20, 2015, Mr. Farbstein and Ms. Shawa found Natasha in distress, and they rushed
her back to the Clinic. Respondent referred Natasha to a full-service veterinary facility. Mr.
Farbstein and Ms. Shawa then took Natasha to a full-service veterinary facility followed by a
specialist, where she was diagnosed with system-wide infection, or sepsis, and organ failure.
Natasha passed away later that evening.

Conclusions of Law

L. Respondent is required to comply with the provisions of the Veterinary Licensing Act,
Chapter 801, Texas Occupations Code, and with the Board’s Rules.

6. Based on the above Findings of Fact, Respondent has violated Rule 573.22,
PROFESSIONAL STANDARD OF CARE, of the Board’s Rules of Professional Conduct, which
requires licensees to exercise the same degree of humane care, skill, and diligence in treating
patients as are ordinarily used in the same or similar circumstances. Specifically, Respondent failed

to perform an adequate examination, failed to take the patient’s temperature, and failed to provide
pain medications.

2. Based on the above Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, Respondent has violated
Sections 801.402(6) of the Veterinary Licensing Act, Texas Occupations Code, and is subject to
disciplinary action by the Board:

801.402, GENERAL GROUNDS FOR LICENSE DENIAL OR DISCIPLINARY
ACTION. A person is subject to denial of a license or to disciplinary action under Section
801.401 if the person:...

(6) engages in practice or conduct that violates the board’s rules of professional
conduct.

3. Based on the above Conclusions of Law, Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under
Section 801.401 of the Veterinary Licensing Act, Texas Occupations Code:

801.401. DISCIPLINARY POWERS OF BOARD. (a) If an applicant or license holder is

subject to denial of a license or to disciplinary action under Section 801 402, the Board
may: (a)

(1) refuse to examine an applicant or to issue or renew a license;
(2) revoke or suspend a license;

(3) place on probation a license holder or person whose license has been
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suspended;
(4) reprimand a license holder; or
(5) impose an administrative penalty.

(d) In addition to other disciplinary actions authorized by this subchapter, the
board may require a license holder who violates this chapter to participate in a
continuing education progtam.,

4, Based on the above Conclusions of Law, Respondent may be required to provide restitution
to the client as set out in Section 801.408(e), INFORMAL PROCEEDINGS.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD AND RESPONDENT AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

Based on the above Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the Board ORDERS that
Respondent receive a FORMAL REPRIMAND.,

The Board further ORDERS that Respondent pay restitution to Mr. Dailey in the amount of $44.42
for the total cost of the treatment provided by Respondent. Proof of restitution SHALL be provided
to the Board no later than forty-five (45) days from the effective date of this Order.

In addition, the Board ORDERS that Respondent complete THREE (3) hours of continuing
education in critical care, in addition to the seventeen required annually for renewal of
Respondent’s license to practice veterinary medicine, within one year of the date the Board
approves this Order. Documentation of the completion of the continuing education penalty shall
be received within thirty (30) days after one year of the date the Board approves this Order. If
Respondent fails to provide documentation of completion within thirty (30) days of one year of
the date the Board approves this Order, Respondent’s license may be suspended until the
continuing education penalty is completed and documentation is received by the Board.

The Board further ORDERS that:

1. Respondent shall abide by the Rules of Professional Conduct, the Texas Veterinary
Licensing Act, the laws of the State of Texas, and the laws of the United States.

2. Respondent shall cooperate with the Board’s attorneys, investigators, compliance

officers and other employees and agents investigating Respondent’s compliance with this Agreed
Order.

3. Failure by Respondent to comply with the terms of this Agreed Order or with any other
provisions of the Licensing Act or the Board Rules, may result in further disciplinary action.

Respondent, by signing this Agreed Order, acknowledges an understanding of the Agreed Order,
the notice, and Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law set forth herein, and agrees that to
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satisfactorily comply with the mandates of the Agreed Order in a timely manner or be subject to
appropriate disciplinary action by the Board.

Respondent, by signing this Agreed Order, waives the right to a formal hearing and any right to
seek judicial review of this Agreed Order. Respondent acknowledges having had the right to be
represented by legal counsel in this matter.

RESPONDENT WAIVES ANY FURTHER HEARINGS OR APPEALS TO THE BOARD
OR TO ANY COURT IN REGARD TO ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS
AGREED ORDER. RESPONDENT AGREES THAT THIS IS A FINAL ORDER.

The effective date of this Agreed Order shall be the date it is adopted by the Board.

Signature page follows.



RESPONDENT’S CERTIFICATION

I'understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Order. I have reviewed
this Order and understand the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of law set forth herein. I
neither admit nor deny the violation(s) herein. I understand that this Order contains the
entire agreement, and there is no other agreement of any kind. I waive the right to any

further proceedings, including a formal hearing, and the right to seek judicial review of this
Order.

I understand that this Order is subject to approval by the Board. I understand that the
terms and conditions of this Order become effective upon approval by the Board. A copy of
the approved Order will be mailed to me. By signing this Order, I agree to satisfactorily
comply with the terms and conditions of the Order in a timely manner. I understand that if
I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation
and appropriate disciplinary action as a result of my noncompliance.

Signed this Z_S_day of \( Q\(E\N\G@\— , 20 K

ol: Qo D

Oswell J/axxon, D.V.M.

Sworn and subscribed before me this ?D day of Q D\/?JY \Diz 20 ) Y .
SEAL: ) ,
pug (R

Notary Public

(eotisy Pubiis
_ STATEOF TRXAS
My Comm. Exp, 12/42/2018
CTVI VTR e ;

THEREFORE, the Texas Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners does hereby adopt this Order.
This Order is effective and final on this _ 7444 dayof  Tauua ry ,20 5 .

Wﬂivaﬁ,’ﬁw., Presiding Board Memb(er




